

No. 23-10994

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

SPECTRUM WT; BARRETT BRIGHT; LAUREN STOVALL,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

WALTER WENDLER; DR. CHRISTOPHER THOMAS; JOHN SHARP;
ROBERT L. ALBRITTON; JAMES R. BROOKS; JAY GRAHAM; TIM
LEACH; BILL MAHOMES; ELAINE MENDOZA; MICHAEL J. PLANK;
CLIFF THOMAS; DEMETRIUS L. HARRELL, JR.; MICHAEL A. HER-
NANDEZ, III,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas, Amarillo Division

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLEE WALTER WENDLER

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

AARON L. NIELSON
Solicitor General

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney General

JOSEPH N. MAZZARA
Assistant Solicitor General
Joe.Mazzara@oag.texas.gov

Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Fax: (512) 474-2697

Counsel for Defendant-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Certificate of Interested Persons	i
Statement Regarding Oral Argument.....	ii
Table of Authorities	v
Introduction	1
Issue Presented	2
Statement of the Case	2
I. Factual Background.....	2
II. Procedural Background	5
Summary of the Argument.....	8
Standard of Review	10
Argument	10
I. Appellants Are Unlikely to Succeed on the Merits.....	11
A. The First Amendment does not protect non-expressive conduct.	11
1. Under <i>FAIR</i> , drag shows are non-expressive conduct.	11
2. Appellants’ cases are inapposite.	19
3. Because drag shows are non-expressive conduct, rational basis applies.....	21
B. President Wendler’s rejection of appellants’ application to hold a drag show in Legacy Hall satisfies the applicable forum analysis.....	23
1. The Court should apply the limited-public-forum analysis.	23
2. President Wendler’s putative policy satisfies the standard for limited-purpose fora.	29
C. Lewd speech and conduct on campus are not protected by the First Amendment.....	35
D. President Wendler’s email is not dispositive of any issue.	36
II. The Other Factors Support Affirmance.	37
A. Appellants cannot show irreparable harm.	37

B. The threatened injury to the movant does not outweigh the threatened harm to the non-movant, and granting the injunction will disserve the public interest.....	39
III. Sovereign Immunity Applies.	40
Conclusion	43
Certificate of Service.....	44
Certificate of Compliance	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Anibowei v. Morgan</i> , 70 F.4th 898 (5th Cir. 2023), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> (U.S. Sept. 1, 2023) (No. 23-199).....	10
<i>Apple Barrel Prods., Inc. v. Beard</i> , 730 F.2d 384 (5th Cir. 1984)	10
<i>Ark. Educ. Tel. Com’n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998).....	9, 26
<i>Barnes v. Glen Theatre, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 560 (1991)	20
<i>Bethel School District No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986).....	35
<i>Blau v. Fort Thomas Pub. Sch. Dist.</i> , 401 F.3d 381 (6th Cir. 2005)	8
<i>Board of Ed. of Hendrick Hudson Central School Dist. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982).....	30
<i>Brandt v. Bd. of Educ. of City of Chi.</i> , 480 F.3d 460 (7th Cir. 2007) (Posner, J.).....	1
<i>Canal Auth. of State of Fla. v. Callaway</i> , 489 F.2d 567 (5th Cir. 1974)	10
<i>Chacon v. Granata</i> , 515 F.2d 922 (5th Cir. 1975).....	9, 37-38
<i>Chiu v. Plano Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 260 F.3d 330 (5th Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Christian Legal Soc. v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	22
<i>City of Erie v. Pap’s A.M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000).....	20
<i>Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984)	2, 8, 12, 40

Coleman v. Dretke,
 409 F.3d 665 (5th Cir. 2005) (per curiam)31

Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense & Ed. Fund, Inc.,
 473 U.S. 788 (1985) 27, 29

D.C. v. Heller,
 554 U.S. 570 (2008) 21-22

F.C.C. v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.,
 508 U.S. 307 (1993)..... 22

Gay Student Servs. v. Tex. A&M Univ.,
 737 F.2d 1317 (5th Cir. 1984)..... 20

Good News Club v. Milford Central School,
 533 U.S. 98 (2001) 23

Hague v. CIO,
 307 U.S. 496 (1939)..... 25

Hays County Guardian v. Supple,
 969 F.2d 111 (5th Cir. 1992) 25

Healy v. James,
 408 U.S. 169 (1972)..... 20, 27, 30, 36

Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos.,
 515 U.S. 557 (1995)..... 20

Iancu v. Brunetti,
 139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019)..... 11, 16

Iota Xi Chapter of Sigma Chi Fraternity v. George Mason University,
 993 F.2d 386 (4th Cir. 1993) 20

Williams ex rel. J.E. v. Reeves,
 954 F.3d 729 (5th Cir. 2020) 40

Justice For All v. Faulkner,
 410 F.3d 760 (5th Cir. 2005) 25

Martin v. Parrish,
 805 F.2d 583 (5th Cir. 1986) 35

Matal v. Tam,
 582 U.S. 218 (2017) (Kennedy, J., concurring in part) 11, 16, 20

Nken v. Holder,
 556 U.S. 418 (2009) 39

Papish v. Board of Curators of University of Missouri,
 410 U.S. 667 (1973) 19, 28, 35

Perry Educ. Ass'n v. Perry Loc. Educators' Ass'n,
 460 U.S. 37 (1983)..... 25-26

Planned Parenthood of Greater Texas Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott,
 748 F.3d 583 (5th Cir. 2014) 22

Planned Parenthood Gulf Coast, Inc. v. Phillips,
 24 F.4th 442 (5th Cir. 2022) 40

Pleasant Grove City v. Summum,
 555 U.S. 460 (2009) 27

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul,
 505 U.S. 377 (1992) 20

Robinson v. Hunt Cnty., Texas,
 921 F.3d 440 (5th Cir. 2019) 20

Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Va.,
 515 U.S. 819 (1995) 9, 11, 26, 29-30, 34

Rumsfeld v. F. for Acad. & Institutional Rts., Inc.,
 547 U.S. 47 (2006)..... *passim*

Se. Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad,
 420 U.S. 546 (1975)..... 20

Southern Utah Drag Stars v. City of St. George,
 No. 4:23-CV-00044-DN-PK, 2023 WL 4053395 (D. Utah June 16,
 2023)..... 21

Spence v. State of Wash.,
 418 U.S. 405 (1974)..... 12

Texas v. Johnson,
 491 U.S. 397 (1989)12, 28

Texas v. United States,
 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2016) 39

Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.,
 393 U.S. 503 (1969) 30

Trump v. Hawaii,
 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)..... 37

United States v. O'Brien,
 391 U.S. 367 (1968) 12- 14, 17, 35

United States v. Rodriguez,
 33 F.4th 807 (5th Cir. 2022) 23

Valley v. Rapides Parish Sch. Bd.,
 118 F.3d 1047 (5th Cir. 1997)..... 39

Voting for Am., Inc. v. Steen,
 732 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2013).....14, 17, 21

Walker v. Texas Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.,
 576 U.S. 200 (2015) 9, 26-27

Widmar v. Vincent,
 454 U.S. 263 (1981)..... 9, 29-30, 34

Constitutional Prvisions:
 U.S. Const. amend. I..... *passim*

Other Authorities:
Dr. Walter Wendler, W. Tex. A&M Univ.,
<https://tinyurl.com/mr3mmtuz>31

<https://www.stlyrics.com/lyrics/thisisthearmy/ladiesofthechorus.htm>
 (last accessed December 20, 2023)16

<https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=QR9BjFpPeK0> (last accessed on
 December 20, 2023)..... 5

<https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=ZbBZRnWoPbY> (last accessed
 December 20, 2023).....16

“Trans/Non Binary Resources,” *Trans/Non-binary Resources*, W.
 Tex. A&M Univ., [https://www.wtamu.edu/student-
 support/spectrum/trans-non-binary.html](https://www.wtamu.edu/student-support/spectrum/trans-non-binary.html) (last visited Dec. 28,
 2023)..... 34

WTAMU Resources, W. Tex. A&M Univ.,
[https://www.wtamu.edu/student-
 support/spectrum/resources.html](https://www.wtamu.edu/student-support/spectrum/resources.html) (last visited Dec. 28, 2023) 34
